several factors, including customer base, homogeneity of products, technology
and delivery channels.

   IBM offers its products through its global sales and distribution
organizations. The sales and distribution organization has both a geographic
focus (in the Americas, Europe/Middle East/Africa, and Asia Pacific) and a
specialized and global industry focus. In addition, this organization includes a
global sales and distribution effort devoted exclusively to small and medium
businesses. IBM also offers its products through a variety of third-party
distributors and resellers, as well as through its on-line channels.

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP - Form 424B5

3

   S-3

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from the sale of the Notes after deducting expenses to be
paid by IBM are estimated to be $1,098,420,000 and will be used for general
corporate purposes.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of IBM at
June 30, 2002, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes
offered hereby and $600,000,000 aggregate principal amount of IBM's 4.25% Notes
due 2009.

   JUNE 30, 2002
   -------------------------
   OUTSTANDING   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Short-term debt.....   $ 9,571   $ 9,571
   -------   -------
Long-term debt:
  International Business Machines Corporation.....   14,018   15,718
  Consolidated subsidiaries.....   2,252   2,252
   -------   -------
   Total long-term debt.....   $16,270   $17,970
   -------   -------

Stockholders' equity
  Common stock--par value $0.20 per share   14,520   14,520
   Shares authorized: 4,687,500,000
   Shares issued: 1,917,722,795
  Retained earnings.....   30,742   30,742
  Treasury stock--at cost.....   (23,074)   (23,074)
   Shares: 223,399,338
  Accumulated gains and losses not affecting retained
   earnings.....   (793)   (793)
   -------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   21,395   21,395
   -------   -------
   Total capitalization.....   $47,236   $48,936
   =======   =======

------------------------

Notes:--

   Except as described in this prospectus supplement, the accompanying
prospectus or the documents we incorporate by reference, there has been no
material change to the consolidated capitalization and indebtedness of IBM since
June 30, 2002 to the date of this document.

   From January 31, 1995 through June 30, 2002 IBM repurchased approximately
$47.5 billion of its capital stock under a series of authorizations from IBM's
Board of Directors that total $52.0 billion.

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP - Form 424B5